EETTOOWWAAHH EENNVVIIRROONNMMEENNTTAALL SSEERRVVIICCEESS
99 BBeeddffoorrdd CCoouurrtt
CCaarrtteerrssvviillllee,, GGeeoorrggiiaa 3300112200
PPhhoonnee 777700..554477..77885544
EEmmaaiill ddeennnniissppoopphhaamm8811@@ccoommccaasstt..nneett
March 29, 2021
Mr. Ken Paige
Director of Maintenance

(1) 100 Non-homogeneous Off-White/Pink
Mastic
None Detected Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler< 1%
Paint
<1%
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
009A CHS-9
Total
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 99 Homogeneous Tan Tile None Detected Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler< 1%
(2) 1 Homogeneous  Black Mastic Chrysotile Non-Detected Binder/Filler3%
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
010A CHS-10
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous Gray Sealant None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
011A CHS-11
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous Gray Sealant None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
012A CHS-12
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous  Brown Sealant None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
013A CHS-13
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous  Red Sealant None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
014A CHS-14
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 100 Non-homogeneous Off-White/Grey
Insulation Material
None Detected Fibrous glass Binder/Filler7%
Glass Wool 5%
Analyst(s) Name/Date: 3/23/2021
The reliable limit of quantitation of the method is 1%, although asbestos may be qualitatively detected at concentrations less than 1%. Samples for
which asbestos is detected at <1% are reported as trace, "<1%". "None Detected" indicates that no asbestos fibers were observed.
5 of 11
Work Order No.: A2103119
Client Reference: 2021-13A
Method Reference: EPA-600/M4-82-020/EPA/600/R-93/116/NYELAP 198.1
Sample Type: Bulk
Date Received: 3/16/2021
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Report Date: 23-Mar-21
CLIENT: ETOWAH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Date: 23-Mar-21
Lab ID Client Sample ID Analyst Date AnalyzedDate Sampled
<1%
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
015A CHS-15
Total
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 1 Homogeneous Yellow Mastic None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
(2) 97 Homogeneous Tan Tile None Detected Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler2%
(3) 2 Homogeneous  Black Mastic Chrysotile Non-Detected Binder/Filler3%
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
016A CHS-16
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 50 Non-homogeneous White/Off-White
Paint/Joint Compound
None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
(2) 50 Homogeneous Off-White Tape None Detected Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler95%
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
017A CHS-17
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 100 Non-homogeneous White/Off-White
Paint/Joint Compound
None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
018A CHS-18
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous White Joint Compound None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
2%
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
019A CHS-19
Total
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 20 Non-homogeneous White/Tan Fibrous

which asbestos is detected at <1% are reported as trace, "<1%". "None Detected" indicates that no asbestos fibers were observed.
6 of 11
Work Order No.: A2103119
Client Reference: 2021-13A
Method Reference: EPA-600/M4-82-020/EPA/600/R-93/116/NYELAP 198.1
Sample Type: Bulk
Date Received: 3/16/2021
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Report Date: 23-Mar-21
CLIENT: ETOWAH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Date: 23-Mar-21
Lab ID Client Sample ID Analyst Date AnalyzedDate Sampled
2%
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
020A CHS-20
Total
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 20 Homogeneous Tan Fibrous Material None Detected Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler95%
(2) 80 Homogeneous  Brown Mastic Chrysotile Non-Detected Binder/Filler2%
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
021A CHS-21
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 100 Non-homogeneous White/Off-White
Paint/Joint Compound
None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
<1%
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
022A CHS-22
Total
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 92 Homogeneous  Beige Tile None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
(2) 8 Non-homogeneous  Black/Brown
Mastic/Fibers
Chrysotile Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler10%2%
Fibrous glass 2%
<1%
03/23/2021HA
Sample Morphology
023A CHS-23
Total
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 98 Homogeneous  Brown Tile None Detected Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler2%
(2) 2 Homogeneous  Black Mastic Chrysotile Non-Detected Binder/Filler3%
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
024A CHS-24
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/15/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous White Fiber and Mineral
Mixture
None Detected Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler15%
None Detected Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler15%
Analyst(s) Name/Date: 3/23/2021
The reliable limit of quantitation of the method is 1%, although asbestos may be qualitatively detected at concentrations less than 1%. Samples for
which asbestos is detected at <1% are reported as trace, "<1%". "None Detected" indicates that no asbestos fibers were observed.
7 of 11
Work Order No.: A2103119
Client Reference: 2021-13A
Method Reference: EPA-600/M4-82-020/EPA/600/R-93/116/NYELAP 198.1
Sample Type: Bulk
Date Received: 3/16/2021
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Report Date: 23-Mar-21
CLIENT: ETOWAH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Date: 23-Mar-21
Lab ID Client Sample ID Analyst Date AnalyzedDate Sampled
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
025A CHS-25
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous Off-White Fiber and
Mineral Mixture
None Detected Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler20%
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
026A CHS-26
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous Tan Mastic None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
027A CHS-27
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous Tan Mastic None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
028A CHS-28
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 98 Homogeneous  Beige Tile None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
(2) 2 Homogeneous Yellow Mastic None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
029A CHS-29
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 99 Homogeneous  Beige Tile None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
(2) 1 Homogeneous Yellow Mastic None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
030A CHS-30
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 100 Non-homogeneous Tan/White Ceiling
Tile
None Detected Cellulose fiber Binder/Filler40%
Fibrous glass Paint10%
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
031A CHS-31
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 100 Non-homogeneous White/Red/Black
Caulk
None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
Paint
Analyst(s) Name/Date: 3/23/2021
The reliable limit of quantitation of the method is 1%, although asbestos may be qualitatively detected at concentrations less than 1%. Samples for
which asbestos is detected at <1% are reported as trace, "<1%". "None Detected" indicates that no asbestos fibers were observed.
8 of 11
Work Order No.: A2103119
Client Reference: 2021-13A
Method Reference: EPA-600/M4-82-020/EPA/600/R-93/116/NYELAP 198.1
Sample Type: Bulk
Date Received: 3/16/2021
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Report Date: 23-Mar-21
CLIENT: ETOWAH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Date: 23-Mar-21
Lab ID Client Sample ID Analyst Date AnalyzedDate Sampled
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
032A CHS-32
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 100 Non-homogeneous White/Red/Black
Caulk
None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
Paint
<1%
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
033A CHS-33
Total
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 94 Homogeneous Tan Tile None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
(2) 5 Non-homogeneous  Brown/Yellow
Mastic
None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
(3) 1 Non-homogeneous  Black Mastic Chrysotile Non-Detected Binder/Filler< 1%
<1%
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
034A CHS-34
Total
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 98 Homogeneous Tan Tile None Detected Non-Detected Binder/Filler
(2) 2 Non-homogeneous  Black/Yellow Mastic Chrysotile Non-Detected Binder/Filler< 1%
2%
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
035A CHS-35
Total
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous White Sealant Chrysotile Non-Detected Binder/Filler2%
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
036A CHS-36
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous  Black Insulation None Detected Synthetic fiber Binder/Filler90%
03/23/2021SH
Sample Morphology
037A CHS-37
Layer POB Asbestos % Other Fibers % Particulate
03/16/2021
(1) 100 Homogeneous  Black Insulation None Detected Synthetic fiber Binder/Filler95%
Analyst(s) Name/Date: 3/23/2021